Attachment 5

Planning Commission Approval Date: <u>July 09, 2024</u> Effective Date: <u>July 20, 2024</u>

PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 2024-25

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF ESCONDIDO, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING THE DESIGN REVIEW PERMIT FOR THE CONWAY SUBDIVISION MAP ("CAPISTRANO") 46 MARKET RATE UNITS

APPLICANT: Beazer Homes Holdings, LLC

CASE NO: PL23-0440

WHEREAS, Beazer Homes Holdings, LLC ("Applicant"), has filed a land use development application, Planning Case No. PL23-0440, constituting a request for a Design Review Permit to construct 46 single-family dwellings for a previously approved Tentative Subdivision Map ("Project");

WHEREAS, The Project is located on a 12.06-acre site that is located west of Conway Drive on both sides of Stanley Avenue and north of Lehner Avenue, addressed as 916, 942, and 943 Stanley Avenue, and 2005 – 2175 Conway Drive (odd numbered addresses only), Escondido, CA 92027 (APNs: 224-141-23-00, 224-141-24-00; 224-141-25-00, 224-142-30-00, 224-142-31-00, 224-142-32-00, & 224-142-33-00); and

WHEREAS, the subject property is all that real property described in <u>Exhibit "A"</u>, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof by this reference as though fully set forth herein ("Property"); and

WHEREAS, the Design Review Permit was submitted to, and processed by, the Planning Division of the Development Services Department in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Escondido Zoning Code, Article 64 (Design Review); and

WHEREAS, on February 8, 2023, the City Council approved a request by Escondido North, LLC for an Annexation, Tentative Subdivision Map, Grading Exemption, and Density Bonus to subdivide existing parcels for a 56-unit residential subdivision consisting of 46 market-rate units and 10 affordable units (Planning Case Nos. PL21-0269, PL21-0278, and PL22-0584).

WHEREAS, the subdivision contains two development components, 1) construction of 46 market rate single family homes construction and 2) construction and management of five duplexes (10 affordable housing units) which will be deed-restricted pursuant to Resolution 2023-06R; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Division studied and considered the Application, performed necessary investigations, prepared a written report, and hereby recommends that the Planning Commission conduct design review, consider the scale, materials, colors, and compatibility with the neighborhood and approve the Project as depicted on the architectural plans set shown in <u>Exhibit "B"</u>, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof by this reference as though fully set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, on July 09, 2024 the Planning Commission held a public meeting as prescribed by law, at which time the Planning Commission received and considered the reports and recommendation of the Planning Division. Evidence was submitted to and considered by the Planning Commission, including, without limitation:

- a. Written information including plans, studies, written and graphical information, and other material, submitted by the Applicant;
- b. Oral testimony from City staff, interested parties, and the public;
- c. The staff report, dated July 09, 2024, with its attachments as well as City staff's recommendation on the Project, which is incorporated herein as though fully set forth herein; and
- Additional information submitted during the architectural design review process; and

WHEREAS, the architectural design review before the Planning Commission was conducted in all respects as required by the Escondido Municipal Code and the rules of this Planning Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the City of Escondido that:

1. The above recitations are true and correct.

2. The Planning Commission, in its independent judgement, has determined the Project does not require further environmental review beyond what was analyzed under the previously adopted Mitigated Negative Declaration prepared for the project (SCH No. 20221000635). A Notice of Determination will be filed with the County Clerk of San Diego.

3. After consideration of all evidence presented, and studies and investigations made by the Planning Commission and on its behalf, the Planning Commission makes the following substantive findings and determinations, attached hereto as <u>Exhibit "C</u>", relating to the information that has been considered. In accordance with the Findings of Fact and the foregoing, the Planning Commission reached a recommendation on the matter as hereinafter set forth.

4. The plans for the Project are on file in the Planning Division of the Development Services Department and are available for inspection by anyone interested herein, and the development plans are incorporated herein by this reference as if they were fully set forth herein. The Project is conditionally approved as set forth on the staff report and project plans, all designated **as approved** by the Planning Commission, and which shall not be altered without the express authorization by the Planning Division. Any deviations from the approved architectural design plans shall be reviewed by the City for substantial compliance and may require amendment by the appropriate hearing body.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, pursuant to Government Code section 66020(d)(1):

1. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the 90-day period during which to protest the imposition of any fee, dedication, reservation, or other exaction described in this Resolution begins on the effective date of this Resolution, and any such protest must be in a manner that complies with Government Code section 66020.

PASSED, ADOPTED, AND APPROVED by a majority vote of the Planning Commission of the City of Escondido, California, at a regular meeting held on the 9th day of July, 2024, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:	COMMISSIONERS:
NOES:	COMMISSIONERS:
ABSTAINED:	COMMISSIONERS:
ABSENT:	COMMISSIONERS:

STAN WEILER, Chair Escondido Planning Commission

ATTEST:

Veronica Morones, Secretary of the Escondido Planning Commission

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed at the time and by the vote above stated.

, Minutes Clerk Escondido Planning Commission

Decision may be appealed to City Council pursuant to Zoning Code Section 33-1303

Exhibit A PLANNING CASE NO. PL23-0440 Legal Description

Real property in the City of Escondido, County of San Diego, State of California, described as follows:

PARCEL 1: (APN: 224-142-31-00)

THE NORTHEASTERLY 138.00 FEET OF THE NORTHWESTERLY 296.00 FEET OF LOT H IN BLOCK 418 OF A RESUBDIVISION OF BLOCKS 418 AND 419 IN RANCHO RINCON DEL DIABLO, IN THE CITY OF ESCONDIDO, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP THEREOF NO. 1520, FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID SAN DIEGO COUNTY, JANUARY 21, 1913.

PARCEL 2: (APN: 224-142-32-00)

THE SOUTHEASTERLY 202.00 FEET OF THE NORTHWESTERLY 498.00 OF LOT H IN BLOCK 418 OF A RESUBDIVISION OF BLOCKS 418 AND 419, RANCHO RINCON DEL DIABLO, IN THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP THEREOF NO. 1520, FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID SAN DIEGO COUNTY, JANUARY 21, 1913.

PARCEL 3: (APN: 224-142-33-00)

LOT H IN BLOCKS 418 AND 419 IN RANCHO RINCON DEL DIABLO, IN THE CITY OF ESCONDIDO, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP THEREOF NO. 1520, FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID SAN DIEGO COUNTY, JANUARY 21, 1913. EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE NORTHWESTERLY 498.00 FEET THEREOF.

PARCEL 4: (APN: 224-141-23-00)

ALL THAT PORTION OF LOT 4 IN BLOCK 415 OF THE RANCHO RINCON DEL DIABLO, IN THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP THEREOF NO. 723, FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID SAN DIEGO COUNTY, AUGUST 13, 1892. EXCEPTING THE SOUTHEASTERLY 350 FEET (MEASURED ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY AND SOUTHWESTERLY LINES) OF SAID LOT 4.

PARCEL 5: (APN: 224-141-25-00) ALL THAT PORTION OF LOT 4 IN THE BLOCK 415 OF THE RANCHO RINCON DEL DIABLO, IN THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ACCORDING TO MAP THEREOF NO. 723, FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID SAN DIEGO COUNTY, AUGUST 13, 1892, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 4 DISTANT NORTHEASTERLY THEREON 250.50 FEET FROM THE MOST SOUTHERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 4; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTHEASTERLY LINE 260.00 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 4; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE THEREOF 350.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 4 A DISTANCE OF 260.00 FEET TO POINT IN A LINE DRAWN PARALLEL WITH AND DISTANT 250.50 FEET NORTHEASTERLY FROM THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 4, SAID 400.00 FEET BEING MEASURED ALONG THE SOUTHEASTERLY, LINE THEREOF; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE 350.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING